Sources: (a) Eurostat (2015); (b) Idika (2015) (in greek); (c) Eurostat (last update: 14/05/2020).

https://doi.org/10.4236/health.2020.127066

A. Lykomitrou et al.

DOI: 10.4236/health.2020.127066 898 Health

The CEA results showed that the incremental cost effectiveness ratio (ICER)
of the MMHUs operation is estimated at €12,250.78 per DALY averted, as pre-
sented in Table 4.

Table 4. Cost-Effectiveness analysis.

Without MMHUs’

operation
With MMHUs’

operation
Incremental Cost and

Effectiveness

Costs (€) 2,261,503.06 1,063,184.93 1,198,318.13

Effectiveness (DALYs) 115.79 17.98 97.82

ICER 12,250.78

Table 5 shows the results of the mean difference between the two treatment

arms for the base case analysis and two sensitivity analyses (±10% in unit costs)
calculated following bootstrap simulation. The ICER in the base case analysis is
4,390.40, while when the unit costs are 10% higher/lower than the base case,
then ICER takes the value of 1,865.74 and 5,730.66 respectively. The sensitivity
analyses demonstrated that the decision does not change when we varied the
unit costs by 10%.

Table 5. Bootstrap simulation results.

Mean difference in costs
between treatments (SD)

95% CI ICER

Basic scenario 3033.20 (67.04) 2903.85 - 3161.78 4390.40

Sensitivity analysis:
% change in unit costs

+10% from base case 3442.06 (67.34) 3311.45 - 3577.32 1865.74

−10% from base case 2816.15 (54.21) 2711.88 - 2924.24 5730.66

+Costs in Euros.

4. Discussion

The increasing prevalence of mental disorders has severe implications in terms
of costs and burden of disease since they are related to severe distress and func-
tional impairment that can have dramatic consequences not only for those af-
fected but also for their families and their social and work-related environment.
Τhe burden from mental disorders worldwide is ranging from 10% to 13% of the
global burden of disease and is identified as the leading cause for patients with
disabilities among all disease groups [1] [2] [3].

In the European Union (EU), due to the continuing demographic changes and